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Heard in Montreal, Wednesday, 13 April 1994
concerni ng
Canadi an Pacific Linmited

and

Canadi an Counci | of Rai | way Operating Uni ons
[United Transportation Union]

ex parte

Di sput e:

Conpany declined the Union's request to reinstate London
Conductor, B.R. G Il and reinburse himfor his |ost earnings.

Union's Statenent of |ssue

On May 28, 1992, Conductor B.R. GIl and his «crew, which
consisted of Engineer R C Lefebvre and Trai nperson G  Enery,
were involved in an incident while switching at Toronto Yard
which resulted in the unfortunate and tragic death of M. Enmery.

| Mmedi ately following the accident Conductor GIlI and M.
Lef ebvre were held out of service pending investigations.

Following the investigation both M. GII and M. Lefebvre
were returned to service.

Approximately three weeks after M. GIll's return to service
he was advi sed that he was being dism ssed fromCP Rail service.

The Union appealed the dismssal of Conductor Gl on the

grounds that it was inappropriate and too severe and requested
that he be reinstated back into service and paid his 1oss of
ear ni ngs.

The Conpany declined the Union's request.

for the Union:

(sgd.) D. A Warren

General Chairperson

There appeared on behal f of the Conpany:

J. S. McLean- Mnager, Labour Rel ations, Toronto

H B. Butterworth- Labour Relations Oficer, Toronto
B. M Duffy - Manager Training Toronto

P. Chappel - Assistant Superintendent, |FS

M Bertrand - Superintendent, |FS

R. N. Hunt - Labour Relations O ficer, Mntrea

M G DeGrolamo - Director, Industrial Relations,

And on behal f of the Union:

D Ellickson - Counsel, Toronto

D. A. Warren- Ceneral Chairperson, Toronto

S. Keene - Vice-General Chairperson, London

T. G Hucker- International Vice-President, BofLE, Otawa

B. GIlI- Gievor

award of the Arbitrator

The material before the Arbitrator discloses that on My 28,
1992, Conductor G Il was assigned to Train 923-28 schedul ed out
of Toronto Yard at 11:00 hours. His crew was conprised of
Loconoti ve Engi neer R C. Lefebvre and Trai nperson G W Enery. The
crew comenced their tour of duty by boarding their three
| ocomptive wunits at the diesel shop. They were instructed to
proceed to pick wup their train on track A2 by Toronto Yard
Coordinator R P. Venn. After turning their |loconotive wunits
around on a wye in the Toronto Yard, they proceeded westward up



track A4. Shortly they noticed a tank car on the A3/ A4 | ead ahead
of them The | oconptive engi neer spoke by radio to M. Venn. When
it appeared that waiting for a yard engine to pick up the tank
car woul d cause undue delay, the crew proposed to M. Venn that
they <could drop the tank car into the A3/A4 | ead by neans of a
running switch. At 11:16 hours M. Venn gave M. Lefebvre
perm ssion to drop the tank car into the | ead. There appears to
be little doubt, fromthe radio transcript, that this suggestion
was appreciated by M. Venn. He indicated in conversation wth
M. Lefebvre that he had forgotten about the tank car, which had
been set off another train, and thanked M. Lefebvre for the
offer to nove it.

There is no dispute as to the nethod which the crew utilized
to make the switch. The tank car was coupled to the |ead

| oconbtive wunit. The plan was for the |locomtives to pull the
tank car eastward in the direction of a switch which was to be
controlled by Conductor G ll. When the proper speed was reached

Trai nperson Enery, who was stationed on the northwest step of
| oconotive 4703, was to pull the uncoupling lever from the
|l eading end of the loconotive unit. He was then to detrain, at
whi ch point the unit consist would accel erate away, with both the
tank car, noving freely, and the |oconotive wunits heading
eastward on Track A4. Conductor G Il was to nmmnipulate the switch
in such a way as to send the | oconptive units eastward onto track
A2 and to send the tank car eastward onto the lead of track
A3/ A4. Having detrained the noving | oconptives, Trainperson Enery
was to proceed to the westward extremity of the noving tank car,
clinmb aboard it and operate the hand brake to control its speed
and ultimately bring it to a stop in the A3/ A4 | ead.

The manoeuvre being executed by the crew, known as a "running
switch", is one which has been in use for years wthin the
conpany's operations, systemw de. The uncontroverted evidence
before the Arbitrator is that the nethod which the crew proposed
to use to execute the running switch is the only method in which
the Company's enployees, including the grievor's crew, were ever
trained. It does not appear disputed that the running switch used
by Conductor Gll's crew, involving entraining and detraining, is
commonly used anpng three person crews. It appears that with a
four person crew the manoeuvre could be perfornmed with a second
brakeperson aboard the car being switched, thereby avoiding the
need for enployees to clinb on and of f noving equi prment.

The material before the Arbitrator discloses that comencing
February 28, 1992, in all operations east of Thunder Bay
enpl oyees were prohibited frommunting or disnounting noving
equi pnent. This is reflected in a bulletin, Notice No. 053, dated
February 28, 1992 addressed to all crews in the Toronto Division
issued by L.A Carke, Superintendent. The notice reads as
fol |l ows:

As part of our overall objective to linmt the exposure
of enployees to functions related to a high frequency
of infjuries the following wll becone effective
i medi ately.

Enmpl oyees are prohibited frommunting or disnmounting
nmovi ng equi pnent of any kind. Al equiprment nmust be
brought to a conplete stop prior to undertaking these
actions.

Bulletins to the sane effect were issued again on March 5,



1992 and May 1, 1992.

It is comon ground that west of Thunder Bay it has remained
perm ssible for crews to execute running switches even where it
m ght involve entraining and detraining noving equi pnent. Such
noves are subject to the requirenments of Form 300-2, Section 1
Item 5(f) which reads as foll ows:

5 Rol l'i ng Stock

f) getting on and of f noving equi pment nust be
done at speeds not exceeding 10 km (6 miles) an hour
VWhen equi pnent and/or conditions warrant this nust be
done at | ower speeds or when equipnment is stopped.

It is not disputed that the above rule, which remains in
effect west of Thunder Bay, was in effect at the Toronto Yard
until the bulletin of February 28, 1992.

The evidence also discloses that the issuing of the bulletin
by Superintendent Clarke did not bring an imediate end to the
wel | -established practice of enployees getting on and off noving
equi pnrent during a switch. The Union submits that in fact the
practice continued with the know edge and acquiescence of
supervi sory staff. The Conpany, on the other hand, denies that it
knowi ngly tolerated deviations fromthe bulletin. It is not
di sputed that between February 28 and the fatality of My 28,
1992, five crews were cautioned for not having observed the
prohi biti on agai nst getting on and of f noving equi pment.

It is not denied that Conductor GII was aware of the
prohi bition against entraining and detrai ning noving equipnent,
and that he knew that the nanoeuvre being contenplated by his
crew was contrary to the local rule. It is also true, however,
that neither he nor any other member of his crew had been trained
in an alternative nethod of executing a running switch with a
three person crew. The Conpany submits that this could have been
acconpl i shed by stationing the brakeperson on the tank car prior
to the comencenent of the manoeuvre, wth Conductor G|
stationed on the side step of the |oconotive unit. According to
the Conpany's subnission, conductor G|l could have rel eased the
pin at the appropriate speed and renmi ned on the | oconotive unti
it had cleared the switch. The | oconmotive would then have been

brought to a stop, at which point Conductor Gl could have
detrained and nmanipulated the switch to direct the tank car
whose speed would be controlled by the brakeperson, into the
destination track. As noted above, it is comopbn ground that
Conductor G ll1's crew had never been trained in the execution of
a running switch in that manner.

Against the foregoing background, I turn to consider the
unfortunate events which unfolded as Conductor GIll's crew

attenpted to perform the running switch in respect of the
obstructive tank car. The evidence discloses that a first attenpt
to performthe switch was unsuccessful. During the first attenpt,
Trai nperson Enery was unsuccessful in uncoupling the tank car
The Q Tron readout on the | ead | oconotive unit discloses that the
unit attained a speed of 11.7 mp.h. during the first attenpted
swi tch.

The consist was again noved westward and a second attenpt was
undertaken. As previously arranged, the crew used hand signals to
comuni cate during the switch. Once the movenent had proceeded a
sufficient distance westward, Conductor GIIl, who was stationed
on the north side of the tracks near the switch, signaled to



Loconoti ve Engi neer Lefebvre to stop. He then crossed the tracks
to the south side, stationing hinself at the switch. As
prearranged, M. Enmery was to nod to the | oconotive engineer to
confirm that the tank car was uncoupled. M. Enery would do so
fromhis position on the platformof the engine, while hanging on
to the railing of the platform having |leaned around it to [lift
the pin by neans of a |ever.

Loconoti ve Engineer Lefebvre is the only witness as to the
final actions and novenents of Trainperson Enmery. He rel ates that
when the crew was in position to comrence the second attenpt at
the running switch he asked Trai nperson Enmery whether he was
ready, to which the trainperson responded in the affirmative. He
relates that he started the nmovement eastward, and after
travelling sone two or three car |engths he reduced the throttle
and nade a brake application with the independent brake to bunch
the slack to facilitate the renmoval of the pin and the uncoupling
of the tank car. The |oconotive engi neer relates that M. Enery
nodded, indicating that the pin was successfully pulled and that
the car was uncoupled. According to M. Lefebvre, as related in

hi s initial investigatory statement of June 4, 1992, as
Trai nperson Enery stepped off the engine M. Lefebvre increased
the throttle to full, to accelerate away fromthe tank car. M.

Lefebvre relates that he continued to watch M. Enmery, when he
saw feet slip out fromunder him causing himto fall directly in
front of the tank car. The |oconotive engineer then called
"Enmergency" over the radio as he watched the car run over M.
Emery, killing him

In a supplenmentary statenent taken on June 25, 1992,
Loconoti ve Engi neer Lefebvre brought greater precision to his
account of the events. He then indicated that he could not
specifically recall having seen Trai nperson Enery either standing
beside the track or detraining. As the Conpany submits, this
suggests the possibility that M. Enmery mght have fallen
directly from the steps of the |oconpotive platform onto the
track and into the path of the oncom ng tank car when there was
l[ittle or no distance between the car and the |oconptive units.
The Q Tron records disclose that at the point in tine when the
tank car was successfully uncoupled the speed of the | oconpotive
units was 11.7 mp.h., almst twice the permssible speed
contenplated in Form 300-2, Section 1, Item5(f) which, in any
event, had been overruled by the bulletin of February 28, 1992.

Following a disciplinary investigation, Conductor GII| was
di scharged for having violated some el even rules during the tour
of duty leading up to the unfortunate accident. A nunber of the
rules violations cited bear no relation to the running switch or
the events resulting in M. Emery's death. For exanmple, the
Conmpany notes that Conductor G Il condoned the violation of CROR
rule 83(d) and rule 3 when Loconotive Engineer Lefebvre and
Trai nperson Enery did not enter the yard office to fanmliarize
thensel ves with current bulletins and synchronize their watches,
at the commencenent of their tour of duty. It also subnmits that
Conductor G Il hinmself violated rule 83(d) by failing to sign the
operating bulletins prior to comencing work. Further exception
is taken to a nunber of rules infractions which occurred during
the nmovenment of the |loconmotive units fromthe diesel shop to the
poi nt where the tank car was encountered. These i ncl ude
violations of rule 12.2 in respect of the proper use of radios



during the course of switching at other locations and the
excessive speed recorded during the novenent of the | oconotive
units through the yard.

While the Arbitrator does not dinminish the inportance of the
rules violations cited by the Conpany, counsel for the Union is
correct in his subm ssion that, with the exception of the manner
in which the running switch was executed, those violations did

not contribute to the fatality. In all likelihood they would not,
standi ng al one, have resulted in the discharge of Conductor GII,
al though sone degree of serious discipline my well have
resulted. |Indeed, at the hearing, the Conpany's representatives

i ndicated that the gravamen of Conductor GIl's offence, as it
relates to the running switch, is his violation of CROR rule
106(d) which is as foll ows:
(d) The conductor and | oconotive engineer, (also pilot
if any) are responsible for the safe operation of the
train or equipnent in their <charge and for t he
observance of the rules. Under conditions not provided
for by the rules, they nust take every precaution for
protection. Oher crew nmenbers are not relieved of
their responsibility under the rules.

Both Conductor G Il and Loconotive Engineer Lefebvre were
dismi ssed for their involvenent in the events relating to the
death of Trainperson Enery. However, for the purposes of the
arbitration of their grievances, the relative degr ees of
responsi bility of Conductor G || and Loconotive Engi neer Lefebvre
nmust be exam ned separately and individually, having close regard
to all of the circunstances. Those aspects of the facts bearing
directly on the responsibility of Loconotive Engi neer Lefebvre
have been dealt with in a separate award (CROA 2468). | turn now
to consider the factors bearing on the responsibility and
appropriate nmeasure of discipline for Conductor G II.

Firstly, it nust be noted that Conductor G Il has an extrenely
positive record. An enpl oyee of sone el even years' service at the
time of the incident in question, he had never previously been
di sci pli ned.

In dealing with this grievance, the Arbitrator has substantia
concerns with respect to the neasures taken by the Conpany, or
nore precisely the neasures not taken, to enforce the directive
of February 28, 1992 prohibiting enployees fromentraining and
detraining noving equipnent during switching operations. G ven
that the bulletin of February 28 was effectively reissued on
March 5 and May 1, 1992, there is reason to believe that the
Conpany was aware that it was not being observed by crews working
in the Toronto Yard. That appears to be further supported by the
fact that at |east five crews had been spoken to for violating
the bulletin, prior to events of May 28, 1992. Perhaps nost
significantly, the evidence discloses, beyond controversy, that
neither the grievor nor any nenber of his crew had ever been
trained in the proper nethod of acconplishing a running swtch
with a three man crew without entraining or detraining nmoving
equi pnent, either before or after the bulletin of February 28,
1992. In fact all of the crew nenbers had been trained to perform
a running switch precisely in the way in which it was attenpted,
insofar as the positioning and novenent of the crew menbers
during the course of the nobve is concerned. Against that
background, notwi thstanding that Conductor G|l was aware that



the prohibitive bulletin was in effect, a person in his position
could well have concluded fromthe radi o conmuni cation with M.
Venn, that the three-person crew was effectively being permtted
to by-pass the rule and execute the running switch in accordance
with the only method which they had been taught.

For reasons expressed in CROA 2468, the Arbitrator has
substantial concerns wth the manner in which M. Lefebvre
operated the |ocomptive units during the two attenpts at the
running switch, particularly in relation to the speed of the nove
through throttle and brake applications. However, it is clear
from the material before nme that the speeds at which the
| oconptive units operated were not under the effective control of
M. Gl who was positioned on the ground sonme distance fromthe
| oconptive units during the entire course of the running switch
Not wi t hst andi ng the contrary suggestions of the Conmpany, | cannot
find, on the balance of probabilities, that M. GIIl was in a
position to know that Loconotive Engineer was executing the
running switch at nearly twice the speed perm ssible under the
rule of Form 300-2, Section 1, Item5(f). Nor was he in a
position to know or control such factors as M. Lefebvre's
"plugging” of the |oconotive units, stopping the |oconotive by
reversing the traction notors after the first attenpt of the
running switch. During his supplenentary investigation Loconotive
Engi neer Lefebvre confirmed that plugging was not permssible in
the circunstances, and acknow edged that the procedure could be
hazardous to personnel " because of the jerking notion that it
coul d possibly make may cause soneone to fall off.". The evidence
di scl oses that there were grave errors of judgnent and procedure
for which Loconmotive Engi neer Lefebvre was responsible, but in
respect of which Conductor GII could neither be aware nor
responsible in any practical sense. As noted above, | am
satisfied, on the balance of probabilities, that he was not aware
of the excessive speeds being engaged in by Loconotive Engi neer
Lefebvre during the attenpt at the running switch

On the whole, the principal error commtted by Conductor G|
appears to be that he knowingly agreed to perform a running
switch in a manner prohibited by the bulletin of February 28,
1992. It is also arguable that he should have directed the crew
to use a greater length of track for the uncoupling operation
While the evidence does not clearly disclose that M. Venn
endorsed the crew s violation of the bulletin, it is wundisputed
that the crew perforned the noving switch in the only way they
had been taught by the Conmpany. In the result, while | am
satisfied that there were grave errors conmtted by Conductor
GIll in permtting the entraining and detraining of a crew nenber
during the course of the nove, notw thstandi ng what he m ght have
believed M. Venn to have approved, | am not persuaded that his
responsibility for the unfortunate accident can be ascribed the
sane degree of gravity as would attach to Loconotive Engineer
Lefebvre. Further, in light of the length and exenplary quality
of Conductor GIl's prior record, there is reason to believe that
a disciplinary neasure short of discharge will have the desired
rehabilitative effect.

For the foregoing reasons the grievance is allowed in part.
The Arbitrator directs that Conductor G|l be reinstated into his
enpl oynent, wi thout conpensation for wages and benefits |ost, and
wi t hout | oss of seniority.



15 April 1994

M CHEL G PI CHER
ARBI TRATOR



